respondent’s general information’s, which included (age, sex, marital 

status, educational level, occupation, place of residence). 

Part two: information of the properties of aesthetic and traffic for the study area.      

• Two hundred (200), questionnaires were distributed to a one hundred forty seven 

(147), shopkeepers and fifty three (53) questionnaires were distributed to local 

community and visitors to the region. 

• The questionnaires were distributed in between (14\8\2014.-11\10\2014.) 

• Analysis of the results from the questionnaires using (SPSS) program.